
TORNADO INDUSTRIES
7401 W. LAWRENCE AVENUE 

CHICAGO, IL 60706 
(708) 867-5100  FAX (708) 867-6968 

www.tornadovac.com

Tornado
Operation & Maintenance Manual 
For Commercial Use Only 

1

SERIES PV 6 PAC-VAC 

MODELS
93028 & 93029

2007 Tornado   All rights reserved.



TABLE OF CONTENTS:

Warranty Instructions…………………………….. 2
Safety Instructions & 
Grounding Instructions...……………………….…3
General Instructions……………………………….4 
Troubleshooting……………………………………5

T o r n a d o ®  S t a n d a r d  W a r r a n t y  P r o g r a m *  
10 Years: 

All plastic tanks and
rotationally-molded
bodies 1) 5)

2 Year:
Parts on all Tornado and 
Tornado/Karcher
cleaning equipment 1) 2)

3)  5)

1 Year:
Labor on all Tornado and 
Tornado/Karcher
cleaning equipment 2) 5)

Warranties do not cover components subject 
to normal wear or abuse and misuse, and have 

other limitations not specified here.  For full 
details, contact your Authorized Tornado 

Distributor, Service Center, or the Tornado
Technical Service Department. 

Tornado sales and service representatives are 
not authorized to waive or alter the terms of 

this warranty, or to increase the obligations of 
Tornado under the warranty.

1 Year: 
Warranty on batteries 

and chargers, one year. 
All battery warranties are handled by 
the battery manufacturer, please call 
customer service for information. 

 * Effective January 1st, 2005. Terms are subject to change without notice.
1. Windshear™ Blower-Dryer, Insulation Blowers, CK LW 13/1, CK 14/1, CV 30, CV 38, T191, T201, CV 30, CV 38, CW 50, CW 100,

Pro PAC Vacs, Duo-Upright Carpetkeepers™, and all chargers are warranted for 1 (one) year for both parts and labor.
2. Warranties on the EB30 are 90 days (batteries, chargers, parts, accessories).
3. Warranties on all riding sweepers including the ICC1, KM 100/100 R, KMR 1250, and KMR 1700 are 24 months parts/6 months

labor OR 1000 hours of operation, whichever comes first.  Warranties on the 75/140 & 90/140 are 24 months parts/12 months’
labor OR 1,000 hours of operation whichever comes first. 

4. All-non wear item parts purchased after warranty expiration are warranted for 90 days.
5. Warranty starts from the date of sale to the consumer 6 months after dealer purchased the unit from Tornado, whichever

comes first.

Note: Tornado, The Latest Dirt, Floorkeeper, Carpetkeeper, Carpetrinser, Carpetrinser/Dryer,
Headmaster, Taskforce, PAC-VAC, T-Lite, Glazer, Windshear, Max-Vac, CV 30, CV 38, and 
Trot-Mop are trademarks of Tornado Industries.

2



3



4



Page 1 of 2PrintPreview

10/24/2008http://www.tornadovac.com/ezpartsweb/PrintPreview.aspx?ImageURL=http://www.torna...



 No. Number Qty Description Sell 0 Cost 0

1 A328-1400 1 THERMAL PROTECTION SWITCH N/A N/A

2 A352-3300 1 LATCH N/A N/A

3 A352-8100 1 #10 .750 TYPE B PHILIPS PAN HEAD SCREW N/A N/A

4 A352-8200 1 #6 X .375 HI-LO PHILIPS PAN HEAD SCREW N/A N/A

5 A430-0205 1 #8-16 X 2.500 PHILIPS PAN HEAD SCREW N/A N/A

6 A732-8300 1 #8 X .625 HI-LO PHILIPS PAN HEAD SCREW N/A N/A

7 C352-9200 1 BACK REST ASSY N/A N/A

8 B352-2400 1 POST FILTER N/A N/A

9 C352-2500 1 PAPER BAG $10.98 $0.00

10 B352-3200 1 POWER HARNESS N/A N/A

11 B352-6100 1 BAG COMPARTMENT SEAL N/A N/A

12 B352-6800 1 HEYCO FITTING NUT N/A N/A

14 B352-0100 1 MOTOR COMPARTMENT N/A N/A

15 B352-0200 1 BUMPER N/A N/A

16 B352-0339 1 FRONT PLATE N/A N/A

17 B352-0443 1 BACK PLATE N/A N/A

18 B352-0500 1 COVER N/A N/A

19 B352-0600 1 HOSE INLET N/A N/A

20 B352-0700 1 MOTOR COVER N/A N/A

21 B352-0800 1 SECONDARY FILTER PLATE N/A N/A

22 B352-5200 1 SECONDARY FILTER FRAME N/A N/A

23 B352-1000 1 SECONDARY FILTER CAP N/A N/A

24 B352-1100 1 POST FILTER FRAME N/A N/A

25 B352-1200 1 BODY SEAL N/A N/A

26 B352-1900 1 BOTTOM MOTOR MOUNT N/A N/A

27 B352-4800 1 INLET SEAL N/A N/A

28 C352-1400 1 SHAKE OUT BAG N/A N/A

29 C352-2800 1 SWITCH HARNESS N/A N/A

30 A113-2600 1 5.1" SINGLE STAGE TEK MOTOR N/A N/A

31 B113-0915 1 TEK MOTOR SHROUD PC N/A N/A

32 B352-5800 1 SHOULDER HARNESS STRAP N/A N/A

33 B352-6600 1 WAIST BELT N/A N/A

34 B352-6700B 1 SHOULDER STRAP BUCKLE N/A N/A

35 B352-1800 1 TOP MOTOR MOUNT N/A N/A

36 B352-5300 1 MOTOR SHROUD BOTTOM 5.1-1 STAGE N/A N/A

37 B352-5400 1 MOTOR SHROUD TOP 5.1-1 STAGE N/A N/A

38 B352-5500 1 MOTOR SEAL N/A N/A

39 B352-5600 1 RIGHT SHOULDER HARNESS N/A N/A

40 B352-5700 1 LEFT SHOULDER HARNESS N/A N/A

41 B352-3600 1 CERVISE TOOL N/A N/A

42 B352-3500 1 UPHOLSTRY TOOL N/A N/A

43 B352-3700 1 DUST BRUSH TOOL BODY N/A N/A

44 B352-3800 1 DUST BRUSH BRISTLES N/A N/A

45 B352-4201 1 CARPET TOOL BODY N/A N/A

46 B352-4500 1 BARE FLOOR TOOL BODY N/A N/A

47 B352-4600 1 BARE FLOOR TOOL BRUSH N/A N/A

48 A352-3400 1 HOSE N/A N/A

49 B352-3900 1 TELESCOPE WAND $47.90 $0.00

Page 1 of 2

10/24/2008http://www.tornadovac.com/ezpartsweb/wfrmItemGrid.aspx?linkRelId=11966




